
· FILE.O 
OffiCE Of THE CH 't Ct £R•· 

· . Ot,KL.~tW 

Deputy City Attorney 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL .. 
RESOLUTION No. 8 5 6 6 1 -C.M.S. 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 85251 C.M.S., WHICH 
AUTHORIZED AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH URBAN 
STRATEGIES COUNCIL TO ACT AS THE FISCAL AGENT FOR THE 
WEST OAKLAND JOB RESOURCE CENTER THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2015, FOR A CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $105,000, TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $155,000 AND TO EXTEND THE 
TERMINATION DATE TO JUNE 30,2016 

WHEREAS, the proposed City budget for FY 2015-17 includes funding for the West Oakland 
Job Resource Center ("WOJRC"); and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 85251 C.M.S. passed on November 5, 2014, authorized an 
amendment to an existing $50,000 contract with the Urban Strategies Council to act as fiscal 
agent and employer of record for the WOJRC through November 20, 2014, to increase the 
contract amount to $105,000 and extend the contract termination date to June 30, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the Urban Strategies Council has performed well and assisted the WOJRC with 
administrative and IT support; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the WOJRC are working towards transitioning the WOJRC into a 
501(c) 3 non-profit organization; and 

WHEREAS, that process is expected to take roughly three to six months; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 85251 C.M.S. is hereby amended to increase the contract 
with the Urban Strategies Council to act as fiscal agent and employer of record for the WOJRC 
from a contract amount of$105,000 to $155,000, and to extend the contract termination date 
from June 30,2015, to June 30, 2016; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That this increase in the contract amount is contingent upon 
approval of a proposed FY 2015-17 budget that includes funding for WOJRC operations in the 
OBRA Fund (5671), WOJRC Billboard Project (P465130), for this contract; and be it. 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator and his/her designee is hereby 
authorized to negotiate .and enter into an amendment to the contract with the Urban Strategies 
Council and to take whatever action is necessary with respect to said contract and the WOJRC 
consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes. 

JUN 17.2015 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,----------' 2015 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, 1<79\PLA~~. REID and 
PRESIDENT GIBSON McELHANEY --:}-

NOES- Q 

ABSENT - '\<c~ \::*Cl f1 

ABSTENTION - 0 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


